

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

RANDY HOPKINS, *on behalf of
himself and those similarly situated,*

Plaintiff,

vs.

ADVANCED CALL CENTER
TECHNOLOGIES, LLC;
CHRISTOPHER DEBBAS;
JOSEPH LEMBO,
and JOHN DOES 1 to 10,

Defendants.

Case No. 2:20-cv-06733-AME

**PLAINTIFF'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR FINAL
APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT AND FOR
ATTORNEY'S FEES AND COSTS**

Yongmoon Kim, Esq.
Philip D. Stern, Esq.
Mark Jensen, Esq.
KIM LAW FIRM LLC
411 Hackensack Avenue, Suite 701
Hackensack, New Jersey 07601
Tel. and Fax 201-273-7117

Attorneys for Plaintiff and the Class

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | | |
|------|--|----|
| I. | INTRODUCTION | 9 |
| II. | BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY | 11 |
| III. | SUMMARY OF THE TERMS OF THE SETTLEMENT..... | 12 |
| | A. DEFINITION OF THE PROPOSED CLASS | 12 |
| | B. BENEFITS TO THE CLASS..... | 12 |
| | C. CAFA NOTICE, NOTICE TO THE CLASS, AND REQUESTS FOR EXCLUSION..... | 13 |
| IV. | THE SETTLEMENT IS FAIR AND REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE FINALLY APPROVED | 15 |
| | A. STANDARDS AND PROCEDURES FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENTS | 15 |
| | B. APPLICATION OF THE GIRSH FACTORS..... | 18 |
| | 1. Complexity, Expense and Likely Duration of the Litigation..... | 18 |
| | 2. The Reaction of the Class to the Settlement..... | 20 |
| | 3. The Stage of the Proceedings and the Amount of Discovery Completed | 20 |
| | 4. The Risks of Establishing Liability | 21 |
| | 5. The Risks of Establishing Damages | 22 |
| | 6. Risks of Maintaining the Class Action Through Trial..... | 23 |
| | 7. Ability of the Defendants to Withstand Greater Judgment..... | 23 |
| | 8. The Range of Reasonableness of the Settlement in Light of the Best Possible Recovery and All Attendant Risks of Litigation | 25 |

| | | |
|------|---|----|
| V. | THE PROPOSED INCENTIVE AWARD TO THE CLASS REPRESENTATIVE IS FAIR AND REASONABLE..... | 26 |
| VI. | THE FEES AND EXPENSES SOUGHT BY CLASS COUNSEL ARE FAIR AND REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED..... | 31 |
| A. | LODESTAR ANALYSIS CONFIRMS THAT THE FEE REQUESTED IS REASONABLE..... | 32 |
| B. | PROPORTIONALITY IS NOT REQUIRED IN ASSESSING THE FEE REQUEST | 34 |
| VII. | CONCLUSION..... | 37 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Am. Investors Life Ins. Co. Annuity Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 263 F.R.D. 226 (E.D. Pa. 2009) | 24 |
| <i>Amchem Prods. Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) | 15, 23, 26 |
| <i>Berrios v. Sprint Corp.</i> , CV-97-0081 (CPS), 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22833 (E.D.N.Y. Sep. 10, 1998)... | 29 |
| <i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984) | 34 |
| <i>Bogosian v. Gulf Oil Corp.</i> , 621 F. Supp. 27 (E.D.Pa.1985)..... | 30 |
| <i>Bonett v. Educ. Debt Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 01–6528, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9757 (E.D. Pa. May 9, 2003) | 30 |
| <i>Bryan v. Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co.</i> , 494 F.2d 799 (3d Cir. 1974) | 17 |
| <i>Brytus v. Spang & Company</i> , 203 F.3d 238 (3d Cir. 2000) | 33 |
| <i>Carson v. Am. Brands, Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 79 (1981) | 16 |
| <i>Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001) | 21, 22, 24 |
| <i>Cendant Corp., Derivative Action Litig.</i> , 232 F. Supp. 2d 327 (D.N.J. 2002)..... | 28 |
| <i>City of Burlington v. Dague</i> , 505 U.S. 557 (1992) | 33 |

Compact Disc Minimum Advertised Price Antitrust Litigation,
292 F. Supp. 2d 184 (D. Me. 2003).....27

Computron Software,
6 F. Supp. 2d 313 (D.N.J. 1998).....19

Cope v. Duggins,
203 F. Supp. 2d 650 (E.D. La. 2002)35

Dewey v. Volkswagen of Am.,
728 F. Supp. 2d 546 (D.N.J. 2010) *rev'd and remanded on other grounds Dewey v. Volkswagen Aktiengesellschaft*, 681 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2012).....30

Dewey v. Volkswagen of Am.,
909 F. Supp. 2d 373 (D.N.J. 2012).....16

Enter. Energy Corp. v. Columbia Gas Transmission Corp.,
137 F.R.D. 240 (S.D. Ohio 1991)28

Fisher Bros. v. Phelps Dodge Indus., Inc.,
604 F. Supp. 446 (E.D. Pa. 1985)..... 16, 25

Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.,
55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995) 16, 22, 24, 25

Girsh v. Jepson,
521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975)..... 16, 17, 23

Graziano v. Harrison,
950 F.2d 107 (3d Cir. 1991).....31

Gunter v. Ridgewood Energy Corporation,
223 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2000)33

Hensley v. Eckerhart,
461 U.S. 424 (1983) 32, 33, 34

Ingram v. Coca-Cola Co.,
200 F.R.D. 685 (N.D. Ga. 2001).....27

Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.,
579 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2009).....30

Lachance v. Harrington,
965 F. Supp. 630 (E.D. Pa. 1997).....27

Lake v. First Nationwide Bank,
900 F. Supp. 726 (E.D. Pa. 1995).....26

Linerboard Antitrust Litig.,
2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10532 (E.D. Pa. June 2, 2004)28

Machulsky v. Lilliston Ford, Inc.,
No. A-2987-06T5, 2008 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 2603, 2008 WL 2788073
(App. Div. July 21, 2008).....27

McBean v. City of N.Y.,
233 F.R.D. 377 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....29

Mego Fin. Corp. Sec. Litig.,
213 F.3d 454 (9th Cir. 2000).....28

Montgomery v. Aetna Plywood, Inc.,
231 F.3d 399 (7th Cir. 2000), *cert. denied*, 532 U.S. 1038 (2001).....28

Norton v. Wilshire Credit Corp.,
36 F. Supp. 2d 216 (D.N.J. 1999).....35

Orloff v. Syndicated Office Sys, Inc.,
No. 00–5355, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7151 (E.D. Pa. Apr.22, 2004)30

Oslan v. Law Offices of Mitchell N. Kay,
232 F. Supp. 2d 436 (E.D. Pa. 2002).....35

Perry v. FleetBoston Fin. Corp.,
229 F.R.D. 105 (E.D. Pa. 2005)26

Pet Food Prods. Liab. Litig.,
629 F.3d 333 (3d Cir. 2010)..... 17, 18

Protective Comm. For Indep. S’holders of TMT Trailer Ferry, Inc. v. Anderson,
390 U.S. 414 (1968)16

Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. Sales Practices Litig.,
148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998) passim

Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.,
396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005)17

Rodriguez v. West Publishing Corp.,
563 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2009).....26

Ruckelshaus v. Sierra Club,
463 U.S. 680 (1983)32

Safety Components Inc. Sec. Litig.,
166 F. Supp. 2d 72 (D.N.J. 2001).....23

Sheffer v. Experian Information Solutions, Inc.,
290 F. Supp. 2d 538 (E.D. Pa. 2003).....35

Sheppard v. Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y., Inc.,
94-CV-0403 (JG), 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16314, 2002 WL 2003206 (E.D.N.Y.
Aug. 1, 2002)29

SmithKline Beckman Corp. Sec. Litig.,
751 F. Supp. 525 (E.D. Pa. 1990).....27

Student Public Interest Research Group of New Jersey v. AT&T Bell Laboratories,
842 F.2d 1436 (3d Cir. 1988)36

Sullivan v. DB Investments, Inc.,
667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011) passim

Varacallo v. Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co.,
226 F.R.D. 207 (D.N.J. 2005) 28, 30

Walsh v. Great Atl. & Pac. Tea Co.,
96 F.R.D. 632 (D.N.J.), *aff’d*, 726 F.2d 956 (3d Cir. 1983)16

Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.,
391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004)..... passim

Washington v. Philadelphia County Court of Common Pleas,
89 F.3d 1031 (3d Cir. 1996)35

Weiss v. Mercedes-Benz of N. Am. Inc.,
899 F. Supp. 1297 (D.N.J. 1995).....26

Williams v. First Nat’l Bank,
216 U.S. 582 (1910)15

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1692g.....9, 11

15 U.S.C. § 1692k..... 13, 22, 24, 31

28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)13

28 U.S.C. § 1715..... 10, 13

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a).....16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e).....15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2).....15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Incentive Awards to Class Action Plaintiffs: An Empirical Study, 53 UCLA L.
REV. 1303 (2006)30

MANUAL FOR COMPLEX LITIGATION (THIRD), § 24.11 (1995)..... 32, 33

Standards and Guidelines for Litigating and Settling Consumer Class Actions 31
(June 2014)27
